

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
No. 4:23-CV-03560
Hon. Kenneth M. Hoyt

**OPPOSITION OF U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC.
TO MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL**

DAVID J. BECK
GARRETT S. BRAWLEY
BECK REDDEN LLP
1221 MCKINNEY STREET,
SUITE 4500
HOUSTON, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700

MARK C. HANSEN
GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG
DAVID L. SCHWARZ
KEVIN J. MILLER
DENNIS D. HOWE
DEREK C. REINBOLD
ALEX P. TREIGER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M STREET N.W., SUITE 400
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
GKLINEBERG@KELLOGGHANSEN.COM

Counsel for U.S. Anesthesia Partners, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Congress Granted The FTC The Power To Seek Injunctions In Order To Preserve Its Administrative Process	3
B. The FTC Seeks An Injunction Against USAP Without First Filing Administrative Proceedings.....	5
C. The District Court Denies USAP’s Motion To Dismiss These Proceedings.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. USAP Will Effectively Lose Its Right To Raise Its Defenses Without Immediate Appeal.....	10
II. USAP’s Appeal Raises Serious And Unsettled Legal Questions ..	19
III. This Motion Should Be Carried With The Case	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021).....	3, 4, 6, 19 20, 21, 22
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	12
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	1, 9, 10 13, 14, 18
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019)	22
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	9, 22
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	8
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	17
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024), <i>reh’g denied en banc</i> , 98 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. CPSC</i> , 98 F.4th 646 (5th Cir. 2024).....	23
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 2024 WL 3517592 (5th Cir. July 24, 2024)	7
<i>Deepwater Horizon, In re</i> , 793 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>FTC v. Cardiff</i> , 2021 WL 3616071 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2021)	20
<i>FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>FTC v. Neora LLC</i> , 552 F. Supp. 3d 628 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	20
<i>FTC v. Shire Viropharma, Inc.</i> , 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	8, 24

<i>Illumina, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023).....	23, 24
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	7, 15
<i>Kershaw v. Shalala</i> , 9 F.3d 11 (5th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989).....	14, 15-16
<i>Leonard v. Martin</i> , 38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	9
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	11
<i>Oceanic Steam Navigation Co. v. Stranahan</i> , 214 U.S. 320 (1909).....	15
<i>Poirrier v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 648 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Prewett v. City of Palestine</i> , 281 F.3d 1278 (5th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Pugh v. Arrow Elecs., Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 890 (N.D. Tex. 2003).....	14
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	1, 8, 23
<i>Texas v. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 78 F.4th 827 (5th Cir. 2023), <i>reh'g denied en banc</i> , 95 F.4th 935 (5th Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312 (2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Koutsostamatis</i> , 956 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Valencia</i> , 940 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	16
<i>Whitlock v. Lowe</i> , 945 F.3d 943 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	9, 10, 16

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 582 U.S. 120 (2017) 22

STATUTES

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41 *et seq.* 7, 23

§ 5(a)(1)-(2), 15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)-(2) 3

§ 5(b)-(g), 15 U.S.C. § 45(b)-(g) 3

§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 3, 4, 8, 11, 17,
18, 19, 21, 22

§ 13(b)(1)-(2), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(1)-(2) 4-5, 6, 7

§ 13(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2, 8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the FTC, *AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC*,
593 U.S. 67 (2021) (No. 19-508) 18

Hon. Henry J. Friendly, *Benchmarks* (1967) 21
